RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

February 10, 2015

WHEREAS, Sheriff-Coroner/Community Programs and Services Division recognizes that its volunteers are a very important asset and resource for providing services to the residents of the County of Orange; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division volunteers provide many services to the residents of Orange County including, but not limited to, crowd control for parades, interacting with the public during child safety fairs and community expos, Driving Under the Influence (DUI) checkpoints, traffic control, color guard events, transportation of arrestees, second man in a patrol car, security at parades, football games and other local events, Search and Rescue, bloodhound call-outs for the County, assisting Marine Operations; as well as providing administrative and leadership support in the areas of emerging technologies, communications, industrial relations, graphic arts, health care, legal and accounting services, and emergency response resources; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division wishes to support and encourage the continuation and growth of this tradition and to properly recognize and express its appreciation to its volunteers as individuals and a group; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the commitment of Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division to strive to provide the best service to the residents of Orange County, it is important that the volunteers of Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division share that commitment; and

WHEREAS, Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division desires to expand its recruitment and outreach efforts, in order to maximize volunteer participation; and

WHEREAS, in addition to recruiting and appointing talented and high-quality volunteers, recognition of hard work by Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division helps to develop good morale and continued volunteer efforts, and allows Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division to undertake tasks, projects, and services it might not otherwise be able to afford, by utilizing the services of these dedicated volunteers.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Orange County Board of Supervisors does hereby:

- 1. Take great pride in commending the volunteers for their numerous contributions to Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division.
- 2. Find that the use of County resources for Sheriff-Coroner Department/ Community Programs and Services Division volunteer recognition and recognition events serve a public purpose for the County of Orange in accordance with Government Code Section 26227 by honoring and recognizing volunteers who provide support and assistance throughout the Sheriff-Coroner Department, and to express appreciation for the volunteers' valuable services benefitting the residents of Orange County.

Resolution No. <u>15-008</u>, Item No. <u>5</u> Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division Volunteer Recognition 3. Authorize expenditures in an amount not to exceed \$12,000 per year to provide appreciation certificates, letters, plaques, awards, and meals and refreshments to volunteers of the Sheriff-Coroner Department/ Community Programs and Services Division at volunteer recognition events.

Resolution No. <u>15-008</u>, Item No. <u>5</u> Sheriff-Coroner/ Community Programs and Services Division Volunteer Recognition

1

The foregoing was passed and adopted by the following vote of the Orange County Board of Supervisors, on February 10, 2015, to wit:

AYES: ANDREW DO, LISA A. BARTLETT, MICHELLE STEEL Supervisors: TODD SPITZER NOES: Supervisor(s): EXCUSED: Supervisor(s): SHAWN NELSON Supervisor(s) ABSTAINED: CHAIRMA STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF ORANGE)

I, SUSAN NOVAK, Clerk of the Board of Orange County, California, hereby certify that a copy of this document has been delivered to the Chairman of the Board and that the above and foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Orange County Board of Supervisors

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and seal.

maha USAN NOVAK



Clerk of the Board County of Orange, State of California

Resolution No: 15-008

Agenda Date: 02/10/2015

5

Item No:



I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution adopted by the Board of Supervisors, Orange County, State of California

Susan Novak, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By_____

Deputy